

69569-0

69569-0

NO. 69569-0-1  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

GULL INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

ALLIANZ UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY; AMERICAN  
ECONOMY INSURANCE COMPANY; AMERICAN STATES INSURANCE  
COMPANY (successor to WESTERN CASUALTY and SURETY COMPANY;  
CHICAGO INSURANCE COMPANY; COLUMBIA CASUALTY COMPANY;  
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY; FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE  
COMPANY; GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA; GRANITE  
STATE INSURANCE COMPANY; INDIANA INSURANCE COMPANY;  
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA;  
OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY; PACIFIC INDEMNITY  
COMPANY; SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendants,

and

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

TIG INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY; WESTPORT  
INSURANCE CORPORATION; and ZURICH-AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendants.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 MAY 10 PM 1:27

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Michael Trickey, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Address:  
Financial Center  
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98161-1087  
(206) 292-4900

REED McCLURE  
By Michael S. Rogers WSBA #16423  
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-  
Appellant State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR FOR CROSS-APPEAL .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>1. Complaint Allegations .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>2. Tender by Gull and Reconstruction of Policy .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>3. Insurance Policy Language .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>4. “Potential Third-Party Liability Claims” Against Gull .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>5. Gull’s Admissions .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. NATURE OF LIABILITY COVERAGE .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. A PROPER ANALYSIS DETERMINES THAT “SUIT” MEANS A COURT PROCEEDING .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>D. GULL’S ADMISSIONS DEMONSTRATE THAT IT INCURRED NO “DEFENSE” FEES OR COSTS .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>E. NO PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES STATE FARM TO “DEFEND” GULL .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>F. CERCLA DOES NOT SUPPORT GULL’S POSITION .....</b>	<b>29</b>

G.	DOE DOES NOT CREATE INSURANCE PUBLIC POLICY .....	31
H.	ANY CONCESSION BY TIG IS NOT BINDING ON STATE FARM.....	33
	CROSS-APPEAL.....	35
	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR FOR CROSS-APPEAL .....	2
	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
V.	ARGUMENT FOR CROSS-APPEAL .....	35
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	35
B.	THE COURT MAY NOT CONSIDER INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY EVIDENCE TO FIND A FACT ISSUE ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	35
C.	THE NOTE WAS NOT PROPERLY AUTHENTICATED AS AN ANCIENT DOCUMENT.....	38
D.	HEARSAY WITHIN HEARSAY IN AN ANCIENT DOCUMENT MUST FALL WITHIN ITS OWN HEARSAY EXCEPTION .....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	44
	APPENDIX A	
	Acknowledgment of Cancellation Request, Exhibit B to Declaration of Franky Stoll (CP 101)	
	APPENDIX B	
	Handwritten Note, Exhibit A to Declaration of Dale M. Nebeker (CP 431)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1022 (2008) .....	38, 40
<i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010) .....	17
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 124 Wn.2d 865, 881 P.2d 1001 (1994) .....	25, 32
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990) .....	14, 15, 34
<i>Britton v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 518, 707 P.2d 125 (1985) .....	22
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998) .....	40
<i>Dash Point Village Associates v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 596, 937 P.2d 1148 (1997) .....	23
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Pacific Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 514, 774 P.2d 538, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1008 (1989).....	34
<i>Findlay v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996) .....	25
<i>Higgins v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 486, 111 P.3d 893 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1008 (2006) .....	36
<i>In re Connick</i> , 144 Wn.2d 442, 28 P.3d 729 (2001), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by In re Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 876, 50 P.3d 618 (2002) .....	40
<i>In re Detention of Coe</i> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....	41, 43
<i>King County Fire Protection Dist. No. 16 v. Housing Authority of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994) .....	32, 33, 43, 44

<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998) .....	16
<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994) .....	34, 35
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 178, 813 P.2d 180, <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1001 (1991).....	33
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1004 (2006).....	34
<i>Odessa School Dist. No. 105 v. Insurance Co. of America</i> , 57 Wn. App. 893, 791 P.2d 237, <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1022 (1990).....	33
<i>Olds-Olympic, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 464, 918 P.2d 923 (1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005) .....	14
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wn. App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1012 (2009).....	35
<i>Schoonover v. State</i> , 116 Wn. App. 171, 64 P.3d 677 (2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Seabed Harvesting v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 114 Wn. App. 791, 60 P.3d 658 (2002).....	36
<i>State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984) .....	22, 25
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 134 Wn.2d 713, 952 P.2d 157 (1998) .....	15
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Washington Public Utilities Dists. ' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988).....	14, 15, 21, 22

<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999) .18, 19	
<i>U.S. Oil &amp; Ref. Co. v. Lee &amp; Eastes Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 823, 16 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	36
<i>Warner v. Regent Assisted Living</i> , 132 Wn. App. 126, 130 P.3d 865 (2006) .....	44
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994) .....	1, 13, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28

### Other Jurisdictions

<i>Ameron Intern. Corp. v. Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 3d 95, 242 P.3d 1020 (2010).....	18
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Systems/Loral, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 946 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	30, 31
<i>Columbia First Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 333 (2003).....	41
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Ehlco Liquidating Trust</i> , 186 Ill. 2d 127, 708 N.E.2d 1122, 1130 (1999).....	19
<i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 2d 107, 959 P.2d 265 (1998).....	17
<i>Governmental Interinsurance Exchange v. City of Angola</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Ind. 1998).....	20
<i>Hicks v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 466 F. Supp.2d 799 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	42, 43
<i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. Protection Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Ill. 2d 520, 655 N.E.2d 842 (1995).....	17, 21
<i>Professional Rental, Inc. v. Shelby Ins. Co.</i> , 599 N.E.2d 423 (Ohio App. 1991).....	19
<i>Ryan v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 731, 741 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Simon Wrecking Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	19

<i>Technicon Electronics Corp. v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> , 533 N.Y.S.2d 91, 141 A.D.2d 124 (1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1048 (1989).....	19
<i>Time Oil Co. v. Cigna Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128, 127 S. Ct. 2331, 168 L. Ed. 2d 28 (2007).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Hajda</i> , 135 F.3d 439 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Stelmokas</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11240 (E.D. Pa. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 F.3d 302 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1241, 117 S. Ct. 1847, 137 L. Ed. 2d 1050 (1997) .....	43

**Statutes**

RCW ch. 43.21A .....	32
RCW 43.21A.050 .....	32
RCW 48.18.100 .....	32
RCW 48.18.280 .....	37
RCW 48.18.300 .....	37
RCW 48.18.520 .....	16
RCW ch. 70.105D Model Toxics Control Act (“MTCA”).....	1, 6, 10, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1012 McCarran-Ferguson Act.....	31
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (“CERCLA”).....	19, 20, 29, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 9601(14).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B).....	29

## Rules and Regulations

CR 56 .....	12
CR 56(e) .....	40
ER 602 .....	40
ER 802 .....	38
ER 803(a)(16) .....	35, 38, 41
ER 805 .....	2, 35, 38, 41
ER 901(a) .....	39
ER 901(b)(8) .....	2, 38
FED. R. EVID. 803(16) .....	41
FED. R. EVID. 805 .....	41, 42
WAC ch. 173-340 .....	21
WAC 173-340-500 .....	20
WAC 173-340-500(5) .....	21
WAC 173-340-515(1) .....	21

## Other Authorities

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1992) .....	15, 16
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) .....	15, 16
Voluntary Cleanup Program, <a href="http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vcp/vcpmain.htm">http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vcp/vcpmain.htm</a> .....	21
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERN'L DICTIONARY (1993) .....	15, 16

067824.099410/401326
